

No. 23-643

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY
CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut
JOSHUA PERRY
Solicitor General
MICHAEL SKOLD
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DARREN P. CUNNINGHAM
Assistant Attorney General
TIMOTHY HOLZMAN
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5020
Michael.skold@ct.gov

115172



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PROCEEDINGS RELATED TO THIS CASE.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Connecticut’s Long History of Requiring Vaccination for Healthy School Children – and Its Relatively New Religious Exemption.....	3
B. With Herd Immunity Threatened, Connecticut Eliminates Its Largest, and Only Non-Medical, Vaccine Exemption.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. There Is No Circuit Split On How Courts Assess “Comparability” Under <i>Tandon</i> And <i>Smith</i>	15
A. Appellate Courts Unanimously Agree that Common Religious and Rare Medical Exemptions Do Not Pose Comparable Risks to a State’s Public Health Goals.....	16
B. Petitioners’ Claimed Methodological Circuit Splits Are Imagined and Irrelevant, and Their Claims of Error Are Substantively Incorrect.....	18

II.	The Act Is Constitutional Under Pre- <i>Smith</i> Precedent, so This Case Offers No Opportunity to Reconsider <i>Smith</i>	28
III.	Petitioners Waived any Challenge Based on the Legacy Provision, and There Is No Reason to Review that Claim in any Event.	31
IV.	This Court’s Precedent, Including <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , Precludes a Purported Hybrid-Rights Claim Here.	33
	CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abeel v. Clark</i> , 84 Cal. 226 (1890)	18
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U. S. 709 (2005)	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	32
<i>Doe v. Board of Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , Docket Nos. 21-1414, 22-1027, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11190 (10th Cir. May 7, 2024).....	20
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4 th 20 (1 st Cir. 2021).....	16, 21, 24
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022)	16
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. District</i> , 19 F.4 th 1173 (9 th Cir. 2021).....	16, 21, 24, 26
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1099 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Dr A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2569 (2022)	16, 18
<i>Duffield v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 162 Pa. 476 (1894)	18

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	ii, 2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>F.F. v. New York</i> , 194 A.D.3d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	8, 16
<i>Fox v. Makin</i> , Docket No. 2:22-cv-00251-GZS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142983 (D. Me. Aug. 16, 2023).....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	12, 15, 28, 30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	32
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	4, 17, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 US 228 (1982)	32
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir. 2023)...	16, 17, 21, 24, 26
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	19, 24, 25
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas Health Dept.</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) .	19, 24

<i>Morris v. Columbus</i> , 102 Ga. 792 (1898).....	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	33, 34
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7, 29, 30, 34, 35
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	26, 27
<i>Royce v. Bonta</i> , Docket No. 3:23-cv-02012-H-BLM, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52973 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	35
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	2, 12, 13, 15, 26
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	31
<i>Viemeister v. White</i> , 179 N.Y. 235 (1904)	4
<i>W. Va. Parents v. Christiansen</i> , No. 23-1887 (4th Cir.)	18n
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	32

<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	4n, 29

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a)(2) (Rev. to 2019)	5, 10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a)(3) (Rev. to 2019)	5

PUBLIC ACTS

Conn. PA 21-6	1, 8
Conn. PA 21-6, § 1(a)-(b)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Duffy, <i>School Vaccination: The Precursor to School Medical Inspection</i> , <i>J. Hist. Med. & Allied Sci.</i> 344, 345 (1978)	4, 5
--	------

- Erwin Chemerinsky and Michele Goodwin,
Compulsory Vaccination Laws are Constitutional, 110 Nw. U.L. Rev. 589, 596, 606 (2016) 4
- Eileen Wang et al., *Nonmedical Exemptions from School Immunization Requirements: A Systematic Review*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health e62 (2014) 4, 9
- James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin,
School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives, 90 Ky. L.J. 831, 849 n.126 (2002) 4
- Ross D. Silverman, *No More Kidding Around: Restructuring Non-Medical Childhood Immunization Exemptions to Ensure Public Health Protection*, 12 Ann. Health L. 277, 282 (2003) 5
- Andrew Meriwether, *The Complicated History Of Religious Exemptions To Vaccines*, WBEZ Chicago (Sep. 16, 2021, 6:00 am), <https://tinyurl.com/4wjrdw75> 5
- Neal D. Goldstein et al., *Trends and Characteristics of Proposed and Enacted State Legislation on Childhood Vaccination Exemption, 2011-2017*, 109 Am. J. Pub. Health 102, 102 (2019) 6

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>How Does Community Immunity Work?</i> (Apr. 29, 2021), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/immunization/basics/work/
protection/index.html">https://www.hhs.gov/immunization/basics/work/ protection/index.html	6
Patricia Firmender, <i>Connecticut School Immunization Survey and Exemption Data</i> (Oct. 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/589z3ykm ..	7, 11
<a href="https://www.business.ct.gov/dph/newsroom/press-
releases---2021/dph-confirms-a-second-case-of-
measles-in-fairfield-county-household">https://www.business.ct.gov/dph/newsroom/press- releases---2021/dph-confirms-a-second-case-of- measles-in-fairfield-county-household	8
Testimony Presented Before the Public Health Committee by Acting Commissioner Deidre S. Gifford, H.B. 6423, S.B. 568, 2021 Sess. (Conn. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/k7xmdjk7	9
Conn. H.R. (Apr. 19, 2019) (statements of Repr. Steinberg)	9
Conn. S. (Apr. 27, 2021 (statement of Senator Daughtery Abrams)	9
Connecticut Department of Public Health, <i>Student Medical Exemption Certificate for Required Immunizations</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mvm95rjr (last visited Apr. 4, 2024)	10

John W. Correia et al., *School Vaccine Coverage and Medical Exemption Uptake After the New York State Repeal of Nonmedical Vaccination Exemptions*, JAMA Netw Open. (Feb. 2, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4krdduyk>..... 11

Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, *Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith*, 2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33, 59 (2021)..... 30

PROCEEDINGS RELATED TO THIS CASE

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, No. 22-249-cv, *We The Patriots USA, Inc., et al. v. Connecticut Office of Early Childhood Development, et al.*, judgment entered September 18, 2023. The panel decision is available at 76 F.4th 130.

United States District Court for the District of Connecticut, No. 3:21-cv-00597, *We The Patriots USA, Inc., et al. v. Connecticut Office of Early Childhood Development, et al.*, judgment entered January 12, 2022. The district court decision is available at 579 F.Supp.3d 290.
